

Case Nos. 17-1118, -1202

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,
Defendant-Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 3:10-cv-03561-WHA HON. WILLIAM H. ALSUP

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
COMPETITIVE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Rebecca Murphy Thompson
EVP & General Counsel
COMPETITIVE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION
805 15th Street, NW
Suite 401
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 747-0711

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 17, 2017

**CERTIFICATION OF INTEREST AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATION OF INTEREST AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE AS AMICUS CURIAE.....1

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

I. GOOGLE’S APPROPRIATION OF JAVA CODE FOR USE IN ITS “FREE” ANDROID PLATFORM WAS A COMMERCIAL ACT BY A COMMERCIAL ACTOR.4

 A. It is Undisputed by Google that Its Use of Java was Purely Commercial.5

 B. Google Is a For-Profit, Commercial Entity Utilizing a Common Business Model That Does Not Rely On Directly Charging Its Users a Fee.7

 C. Given Google’s Ad-Based Business Model, Its Appropriation of Java Code to Build the “Free” Android Platform Was Wholly Commercial.11

II. GOOGLE’S BEHAVIOR HERE IMPOSED GREAT MARKETPLACE HARM AND THUS CANNOT BE DEEMED FAIR USE.....15

 A. Google’s Behavior Harmed Competition in the Mobile Device Marketplace, to the Benefit of Its Android Platform.16

 B. Google’s Behavior Badly Distorted the Marketplace for Mobile Advertising In Which CCA Members Also Participate.18

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>A&M Records v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 13 |
| <i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994) | 7, 13 |
| <i>Banks v. United States</i> , 741 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2014) | 5 |
| <i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 7 |
| <i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)..... | 16 |
| <i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)..... | 5 |
| <i>Harper & Row Publ’rs. v. Nation Enterprs.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)..... | 5, 16 |
| <i>In re Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 263 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2014) | 9 |
| <i>L.A. News Serv. v. KCAL-TV Channel 9</i> , 108 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 1997) | 18 |
| <i>Leadsinger, Inc. v. BMG Music Publ’g</i> , 512 F.3d 522 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>Mendenhall v. Barber-Greene Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1994) | 5 |
| <i>Messenger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912) | 6 |
| <i>Momenta Pharms, Inc. v. Teva Pharms. USA Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 610 (Fed. Cir. 2015) | 5 |
| <i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , No. C 10-03561 WHA, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74931 (N.D. Cal. June 8, 2016) | 4, 6 |
| <i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>Revlon, Inc. v. Macandrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986). | 9 |
| <i>Soc’y of Holy Transfiguration Monastery, Inc. v. Gregory</i> , 689 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) | 16 |

United States v. ASCAP, 559 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 11

Worldwide Church of God v. Philadelphia Church of God, Inc., 227 F.3d 1110
(9th Cir. 2000)..... 14

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 107(1) 3, 4

17 U.S.C. § 107(2) 3

17 U.S.C. § 107(4) 3, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alphabet Inc. CL C, Wall St. J. (Feb. 13, 2017, 3:10p),
<http://quotes.wsj.com/GOOG> 3

Alphabet, Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 2, 2017), <https://goo.gl/5iFnrd>. 3, 8, 9

Alphabet: Fortune 500 Rank History, Fortune, <http://for.tn/2IHkE7h> (last visited Feb. 15, 2017) 8

Andy Rubin, *Where’s my Gphone?*, Official Google Blog (Nov. 5, 2007),
<https://googleblog.blogspot.com/2007/11/wheres-my-gphone.html>..... 8

Audrey Shi, *Here Are the 10 Most Profitable Companies*, Fortune (Jun. 8, 2016),
<http://for.tn/2kp6nes>..... 7

Cisco Systems, Inc., *Cisco Visual Networking Index: Global Mobile Data Traffic Forecast Update, 2016–2021* (Feb. 7, 2017)..... 2

Competitive Carriers Association, Petition for Reconsideration, WC Docket No. 16-106 (FCC filed Jan. 3, 2017) 13

Competitive Carriers Association, Reply Comments, WC Docket No. 16-106 (FCC filed July 6, 2016) 19

Datanyze, *Analytics market share in the Datanyze Universe*,
<https://www.datanyze.com/market-share/analytics> (last visited Feb. 16, 2017)
..... 20

David Pierce, *Location Is Your Most Critical Data, and Everyone’s Watching*, Wired (Apr. 27, 2015, 7:00 AM), <https://www.wired.com/2015/04/location/amp> 20

Ewan Spence, *Android and iOS Fight to Dominate Mobile Advertising*, Forbes (May 11, 2015), <http://www.forbes.com/sites/ewanspence/2015/05/11/android-apple-mobile-advertising-winner> 21

Google’s Opposition to Oracle’s Rule 50(a) Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law (filed May 21, 2016)..... 13

Ian Barker, *Android overtakes iOS in mobile ad revenue*, BetaNews (Jan. 2017), <https://betanews.com/2017/01/12/android-revenue-overtakes-ios>..... 21

Iggy Krajci & Darren Cummings, *Android on x86: An Introduction to Optimizing for Intel Architecture* (2013)..... 12

Int’l Data Corp., *Smartphone OS Market Share, 2016 Q3*, <http://www.idc.com/promo/smartphone-market-share/os> (last visited Feb. 15, 2017) 18

Jason Ostrander, *Android UI Fundamentals: Develop and Design* (Clifford Colby ed., 2012) 15

Jay Yarow & Jon Terbush, *CHART OF THE DAY: Android Is Totally Blowing Away The Competition*, Business Insider (Nov. 15, 2011, 4:58 PM), <http://www.businessinsider.com/chart-of-the-day-android-is-taking-over-the-smartphone-market-2011-11>..... 17

Jean-Charles Rochet & Jean Tirole, *Two-Sided Markets: An Overview* (Mar. 12, 2004), http://web.mit.edu/14.271/www/rochet_tirole.pdf..... 10

Julia Angwin, *Google has Quietly Dropped Ban on Personally Identifiable Web Tracking*, ProPublica (Oct. 21, 2016, 7:00 AM), <https://www.propublica.org/article/google-has-quietly-dropped-ban-on-personally-identifiable-web-tracking> 21

Lisa Phifer, *How Android 5 security compares to other mobile OSes*, TechTarget (Jun. 13, 2016), <http://searchsecurity.techtarget.com/video/How-Android-5-security-compares-to-other-mobile-OSes>..... 18

Marguerite Reardon, *Location information to make mobile ads more valuable*, CNET (Apr. 15, 2013, 6:18 PM), <https://www.cnet.com/news/location-information-to-make-mobile-ads-more-valuable> 19

MasterCard, *No Annual Fee Credit Cards*, <https://www.mastercard.us/en-us/consumers/find-card-products/categories/no-annual-fee.php> (last visited Feb. 15, 2017) 10

Mike Issac, *Google Dives Into Brick-And-Mortar With First Android Retail Store*, Wired (Dec. 2, 2011), <https://www.wired.com/2011/12/google-android-store-australia> 14

Oracle, Petition for Reconsideration, WC Docket No. 16-106 (FCC filed Dec. 21, 2016) 19

Oracle’s Rule 50(a) Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law (filed May 17, 2016) 17

Peter Swire et al., *Online Privacy and ISPs: ISP Access to Consumer Data is Limited and Often Less than Access by Others* (Inst. for Info. Sec. & Privacy, Working Paper, Feb. 29, 2016)..... 19

Press Release, Gartner, *Gartner Says Worldwide Smartphone Sales Reached Its Lowest Growth Rate With 3.7 Per Cent Increase in Fourth Quarter of 2007* (Mar. 3, 2009), <http://www.gartner.com/newsroom/id/910112> 17

Press Release, T-Mobile, *T-Mobile Unveils the T-Mobile G1 — the First Phone Powered by Android* (Sept. 23, 2008), <https://newsroom.t-mobile.com/news-and-blogs/t-mobile-unveils-the-t-mobile-g1-the-first-phone-powered-by-android.htm> 8

Ramon Casadesus-Masanell & Joan E. Ricart, *How to Design a Winning Business Model*, Harv. Bus. Rev., Jan. 2011, <https://hbr.org/2011/01/how-to-design-a-winning-business-model> 10, 11

Sam Jewler, *Mission Creep-y: Google Is Quietly Becoming One of the Nation’s Most Powerful Political Forces While Expanding Its Information-Collection Empire*, Public Citizen (Nov. 13, 2014) 19

Symbian Foundation, *Symbian Foundation Has Transitioned to a Licensing Body*, <http://licensing.symbian.org> (last visited Feb. 15, 2017) 17
